No. 690, S.]

[Published August 27, 1915. CHAPTER 634.

AN ACT to repeal expressly certain sections of the statutes and certain chapters of session laws that have been either superseded or repealed by implication; to correct typographical errors and misprints in certain sections of the statutes; to correct other errors and to renumber and relocate certain sections of the statutes that have been improperly classified.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do cnact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (10) of section 62.01 of the statutes is amended by striking out the figure "1" in the last line thereof and inserting in its place the subsection number "(9)".

SECTION 2. Paragraphs (o), (p), (q) and (r) of subsection (7) of section 62.34 of the statutes are each amended, respectively, by striking out the words "April 1-May 1" in the topmost square of the fifth column of each said paragraph, and inserting in place thereof in each case the words "All the year."

SECTION 3. Paragraph (za) of subsection (7) of section 62.34 of the statutes is amended by inserting in the third column thereof, opposite the words "Gill net" the following: "1000 feet."

SECTION 4. Paragraph (zb) of subsection (7) of section 62.34 of the statutes is amended by inserting in the third column thereof, opposite the words "Gill net" the following: "1000 feet".

SECTION 5. Section 4562a of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "fish and game" and inserting in place thereof the word "conservation"; and by striking out the words "herein provided" and inserting in place thereof the word "such".

SECTION 6. Section 4567b of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "president of the commissioners of fisheries" and inserting in place thereof the words "state conservation commission".

SECTION 7. Section 4567c of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "commissioners of fisheries" and inserting in place thereof the words "state conservation commission"; and by striking out the words "superintendent of fisheries or his" and inserting in place thereof the words "commission or its"; and by striking out the last word "commissioners" and inserting in place thereof the word "commission".

SECTION 8. Section 4567g of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "superintendent or others".

SECTION 9. Chapters 422, 449, 451, 458, 478, 505, 532 and 545, laws of 1915, are added to section 4978 of the statutes, at appropriate places according to their number and date, as further acts repealed by said section.

SECTION 10. All parts of section 4560d of the statutes not incorporated into the general revision of the laws relating to wild animals, by the chapter of the present session created by Bill No. 500, S. are repealed.

SECTION 11. Subsection 3 of section 1946n of the statutes as renumbered and amended by chapter 504 of the laws of 1915 and as further amonded by that chapter of the laws of 1915 which was created by the enactment of bill No. 566, S. is consolidated and amended to read: (Section 1946n.) 2. For the purpose of maintaining the department of state fire marshal and paying all the expenses incident thereto, including salaries and expenses of assistants employed by the attorney-general in the prosecution of arson cases, there is hereby set apart from the tax collected under sections 51.31 and 1915m three-eighths of one per centum on the premiums upon which such taxes are paid. The salaries and expenses aforesaid shall be payable only from the special fund so provided therefor. If said fund shall be materially in excess of or materially less than the cost of maintaining the said department, including legal expenses of all kinds in arson cases, the said commissioner shall recommend to the legislature such change in the provisions for said fund as will, in his judgment, correct such discrepancy between the amount thereof and said cost and expenses after allowing for any deficit incurred.

SECTION 12. Section 1 and section 2 of that chapter of the laws of 1915 which was created by the enactment of Bill No. 689, S. are transferred to the statutes and renumbered to be respectively subsection 1 and subsection 2 of a new section to be numbered 1071m.

SECTION 13. The first paragraph of section 51.05 of the statutes as amended by chapter 526 of the laws of 1915 is further amended by striking out the word "or" immediately following the words "A telegraph line or lines," and by inserting a comma in place thereof.

SECTION 14. Section 51.29 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 407 of the present session, and as further amended by chapter 526 of the present session, is consolidated and amended to read:

51.29 (1) The state shall retain fifteen per cent of the taxes paid into the treasury by any street railway company or conservation and regulation company defined by section 51.02, and eighty-five per cent of the taxes so paid by any such street railway or conservation and regulation company shall be distributed to the towns, cities and villages, within or through which the business of such company was carried on and operated in proportion, as near as may be, to the property located and business transacted within each such town, eity and village. Also all taxes paid by any company defined by section 51.02 derived from or apportionable to docks, piers, wharves or grain elevators and their approaches and appurtenances, on the basis of the separate valuation provided for in section 51.08, shall be distributed to the towns, cities and villages in which they are located.

(2) The commission shall ascertain and determine the amount of the tax when paid into the state treasury by any such street railway company or conservation and regulation company, which on the basis of eighty-five per cent of the whole shall be distributed to the towns, eities and villages, through or in which its business is operated, and the amount of taxes when paid into the state treasury by any company derived from or apportionable to docks, piers, wharves or grain elevators which should be distributed to the towns, eities and villages in which they are located as herein provided, and shall cause to be entered in the records of the tax commission the names of such towns, eities and villages, and opposite the names thereof, the amount of taxes to be paid to each such municipality.

SECTION 15. Subsection (1) of section 51.30 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 407 of the present session, and as further amended by chapter 526 of the present session, is consolidated and amended to read:

(1) When the taxes due from any street railway (51.30)company or conservation and regulation company defined in section 51.02, or the taxes due from any company on account of any dock, pier, wharf or grain elevator separately valued under section 51.08, shall be paid in whole or in part to the state treasurer, he shall forthwith notify the secretary of state of the name of such company and the amount of the payment, and the secretary of state shall audit the amounts payable to each municipality and the treasurer shall pay the same. In case only a part of the tax due from any such company is paid, a proportionate part shall be audited and paid to the municipalities. If a tax due from any such company becomes delinquent and is subsequently collected or paid into the state treasury with interest thereon, the interest on the amount to be distributed to municipalities shall also be distributed to the municipalities in the same proportion as herein provided for payment of the tax itself.

SECTION 16. Section 1911 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "on" standing between the words "capital" and "surplus"; and by inserting in place thereof the word "or."

SECTION 17. Subsection 3 of section 1946i, subsection 1 of section 1946n, section 1946o and section 1946q of the statutes are amended by striking therefrom, wherever it appears, the section designation "1946g" and by inserting in each place thereof the section designation "1946h".

SECTION 18. Subsection 2 of section 1947e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "of" appearing between the words "property" and "funds", and by inserting in place thereof the word "or".

SECTION 19. Subdivision (e) of section 1950 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "if" standing between the words "basis" and "the table", and by inserting in place thereof the word "of".

SECTION 20. Subsection 6 of section 1958 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following words: "organized under section 1955a, and no such company, association, society, order or corporation."

SECTION 21. Subsection 5 of section 172-54 of the statutes as amended by chapter 293 of the laws of 1915 and as further amended by that chapter of the laws of 1915 which was created by the enactment of bill No. 856, A., is consolidated and amended to read: (Section 172-54.) 5. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, six thousand six hundred fifty dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, six thousand seven hundred fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the board of normal regents for institutes for the instruction of teachers as provided for in section 407, for summer schools for teachers, and for the expenses connected with the conducting of a state teachers' and a state young people's reading circle organized by the Wisconsin Teachers Association, provided, that not to exceed one-tenth of the sum appropriated in this section shall be allowed for such reading circle purposes in any one school year, and provided, further, that such expenditures for reading circle purposes shall, before being allowed, be approved by the state superintendent of public instruction.

SECTION 22. All acts of the legislature repealed by section 4978 of the revised statutes of 1878 are added to section 4978 of the statutes, at appropriate places according to their numbers and dates, as further acts repealed by said last named section.

SECTION 23. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 23, 1915.

No. 691, S.]

[Published August 27, 1915.

CHAPTER 635.

AN ACT to correct typographical and clerical errors, misprints, mistaken references and other errors in certain sections of the statutes and to renumber and relocate certain of said sections that have been improperly classified.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 8 of section 172-27 of the statutes, created by chapter 550 of the laws of 1915, is renumbered to be subsection 8a of said section.

SECTION 2. Sections 1421—12 and 1421—13 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 544 of the laws of 1915, are amended by striking therefrom the word "resides," wherever it appears, and by inserting in each place thereof the words "has a legal residence."

SECTION 3. Subsection 1 of section 2100b, as amended by chapter 536 of the laws of 1915, is further amended by relocating the second curve of the parenthesis contained in said subsection so that the words "except as herein provided" will be included in said parenthesis.

SECTION 4. Chapter 576 of the laws of 1915 is amended by striking from the title and from the body thereof the figure "9" wherever used to designate a subsection of section 1317m-4 of the statutes and by inserting in each place thereof the figure "7."

SECTION 5. Chapter 591 of the laws of 1915 is amended by striking from the title and from the body thereof, wherever they appear, the figures "927—13a" and by inserting in each place thereof the figures "927—1a."

SECTION 6. That chapter of the laws of 1915 which was created by the enactment of bill No. 671, S., is amended by striking therefrom, wherever they appear, the words and figures "Chapter 497, laws of 1915," and by inserting in each place thereof the words and figures "sections 376-50 and 172-66".

SECTION 7. Subsection 35 of section 172-53 of the statutes, added to said section by that chapter of the laws of 1915 which was created by the enactment of Bill No. 671, S., is amended by

1